
 
1 
 

  
Notice of a meeting of 

Cabinet 
 

Tuesday, 17 April 2012 
6.00 pm 

Municipal Offices, Promenade, Cheltenham, GL50 9SA 
 

Membership 
Councillors: Steve Jordan, John Rawson, Klara Sudbury, Andrew McKinlay, 

John Webster, Roger Whyborn and Colin Hay 
 

Agenda  
    
  SECTION 1 : PROCEDURAL MATTERS  
    
1.   APOLOGIES  
    
2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
    
3.   MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 13 March 
2012 

(Pages 
1 - 6) 

    
4.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS  
    
  SECTION 2 :THE COUNCIL   
  There are no matters referred to the Cabinet by the Council 

on this occasion 
 

    
  SECTION 3 : OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES   
  There are no matters referred to the Cabinet by Scrutiny 

Committees on this occasion 
 

 

    
  SECTION 4 : OTHER COMMITTEES   
  There are no matters referred to the Cabinet by other 

Committees on this occasion 
 

 

    
  SECTION 5 : REPORTS FROM CABINET MEMBERS 

AND/OR OFFICERS 
 

    
  SECTION 6 : BRIEFING SESSION   
  • Leader and Cabinet Members  
    



    

 
2 
 

5.   PROMOTING CHELTENHAM FUND 2012 
Report of the Leader 

(Pages 
7 - 24) 

    
6.   APPROVAL OF THE DRAFT POLICY FOR 

CONSULTATION ON MEASURES TO CONTROL 
STREETSCENE ACTIVITIES IN CHELTENHAM – 
STREET TRADING, ETC 
Report of the Cabinet Member Housing and Safety 

(Pages 
25 - 94) 

    
7.   QUARTERLY BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 

Report of the Cabinet Member Finance 
(Pages 
95 - 
108) 

    
8.   BRIEFING FROM CABINET MEMBERS  
    
  SECTION 7 : DECISIONS OF CABINET MEMBERS AND 

OFFICERS  
 

  Member decisions taken since the last Cabinet meeting  
    
  SECTION 8 : ANY OTHER ITEM(S) THAT THE LEADER 

DETERMINES TO BE URGENT AND REQUIRES A 
DECISION 

 

    
 
Contact Officer:  Rosalind Reeves, Democratic Services Manager, 01242 774937 

Email: democratic.services@cheltenham.gov.uk 



 
 
 
 

 
- 1 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on. Tuesday, 17 April 2012 
 

Cabinet 
 

Tuesday, 13th March, 2012 
6.00  - 6.42 pm 

 
Attendees 

Councillors: Steve Jordan (Leader of the Council), John Rawson (Cabinet 
Member Built Environment), Klara Sudbury (Cabinet Member 
Housing and Safety), Andrew McKinlay (Cabinet Member Sport 
and Culture), John Webster (Cabinet Member Finance and 
Community Development), Roger Whyborn (Cabinet Member 
Sustainability) and Colin Hay (Cabinet Member Corporate 
Services) 
 

 
 

Minutes 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES 
None received.  
 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
Councillor Hay declared a personal and prejudicial interest in agenda item 6 as 
a member of the board of Cheltenham Borough Homes and announced his 
intention to leave the room for this item. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 7 February 2012 be 
approved and signed as a correct record. 
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
No public questions or petitions were received. 
 
 

5. CORPORATE STRATEGY - 2012-13 ACTION PLAN 
The Leader introduced the report as circulated with the agenda. He explained 
that Council had agreed the corporate strategy 2010-2015 in March 2010 which 
set out the five objectives and eleven outcomes which the council wanted to 
achieve by 2015.  This report set out the 2012-13 action plan in support of the 
strategy. He explained that an updated report would be produced for Council 
including all the comments from the overview and scrutiny committees who had 
reviewed the plan at their last meeting.   
 
The corporate strategy had been prepared in the context of constraints on 
budgets and resources and some scrutiny members had challenged the 
council’s capacity to deliver the action plan. This year the resources needed to 
support the action plan had also been estimated and as a result the Leader  
was confident that the action plan could be delivered. He felt it was right that the 
action plan should be ambitious and challenging.  He also highlighted the new 

Agenda Item 3
Page 1



 
 
 

 

 
- 2 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Tuesday, 17 April 2012 
 

structures being introduced for partnerships and scrutiny.  It was important not 
to duplicate the work that these new structures would be delivering and 
partnerships would continue to have their own role in addition to delivering the 
council actions. He asked Cabinet to support the action plan. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
To endorse the draft corporate strategy action plan for 2012-13 ahead of it 
going to Council for final approval (appendix A.) 
 
 

6. CHELTENHAM BOROUGH HOMES DEVELOPMENT OPTIONS REVIEW 
The Cabinet Member Housing and Safety introduced the report. The 
background to the report was that Council in February 2009 had approved a 
capital strategy which confirmed that Cheltenham Borough Homes (CBH) was 
its preferred development partner. In April 2009, Cabinet, in response to the 
capital strategy, agreed in principle to support the submission of grant funding 
bids to the Homes and Communities Agency (HCA). CBH had submitted a bid 
through a consortium with Bromford Housing to deliver affordable homes at a 
number of sites. Unfortunately the bid consequently submitted by the 
consortium was unsuccessful. Since then officers from CBH had been 
considering what alternative funding streams may be available to ensure that 
these sites can be delivered and working with council officers had considered a 
number of different options which were set out in this report.   The options 
covered plans for moving forward with three of the priority development sites at 
St Pauls phase 2, Cakebridge Place and four garage sites in the town. Cabinet 
would need to ensure that any proposals they finally endorsed would provide 
value for money and whether they became CBH or CBC properties.  As well as 
financial or viability matters, they would need to give due consideration to the 
social and environmental impacts of options available. 
 
Cabinet Members felt this was very positive news for the town and represented 
a very significant development in meeting housing needs in the town. The 
Cabinet Member Finance and Community Development expressed concerns at 
the government's approach in encouraging applications for government funding 
on potential schemes, some of which may not be subsequently realised. The 
council may be in a position to benefit from this should they have schemes that 
are ready to be implemented. 
 
RESOLVED THAT 
 
1.1 CBH be approved to pursue the options as set out below, with a view 
to identifying a viable option for each site based on costs, designs, 
ownership and risks for approval by Cabinet. 
  
i) St. Pauls Phase 2 – options one, two, three and four 
ii) Cakebridge Place - options one, two, three and four 
iii) Garages – options one and two (with the addition of grant if 
reallocation by HCA secured). 
 
1.2. CBH be assisted in identifying the most viable option for each site, 
CBH be authorised to undertake any necessary procurement exercises to 
identify a suitable developer partner who will provide a developer grant 

Page 2



 
 
 

 

 
- 3 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Tuesday, 17 April 2012 
 

and/or capital as required, provided that no partner shall be selected until 
a report on the preferred developer partner(s) and the appropriate value 
for money tests is approved by Cabinet. 
  
1.3 Authority be delegated to the S151 Officer in consultation with the 
Cabinet member Housing and Safety, Cabinet Member Finance and 
Community Development and Director Commissioning to approve any 
submission by CBH to be the registered provider for the development at 
North Place based on a nil subsidy approach which secures good value 
for money for the council and for CBH. 
  
1.4 It be noted that CBH will continue to pursue potential unallocated 
grant for those garage sites which have planning permission, with a 
reduced subsidy requirement aimed at HRA funding a
[...]
empt appendices. 
 
With this confirmation, upon a vote it was  
   
RESOLVED THAT 
 

1. The variations to the scheme submitted by Augur Buchler and 
previously accepted by Cabinet at its meeting on 18 October 2011 
be approved. 

 
2. The resolutions made on 18 October 2011 be confirmed so that the 

Head of Property and Asset Management in consultation with the 
Borough Solicitor continues to be authorised to:- 

 
a) conclude the documentation required to dispose of the Sites 

as necessary (noting that the sites may be disposed of in 

Page 5



 
 
 

 

 
- 6 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Tuesday, 17 April 2012 
 

parts by way of leasehold and freehold disposals and to 
more than one party); 

b) enter into an agreement for the purchase of land at Warwick 
Place from Gloucestershire County Council 

 
 

10. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXEMPT BUSINESS 
Upon a vote it was unanimously  
 
RESOLVED that in accordance with Section 100A(4) Local Government 
Act 1972 the public be excluded from the meeting for the remaining 
agenda items as it is likely that, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, if members of the public are 
present there will be disclosed to them exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs 2, 3 and 5, Part (1) Schedule (12A) Local Government Act 
1972, namely: 
 
Paragraph 2; Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an 
individual 
 
Paragraph 3; Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information) 
 
Paragraph 5: Information in respect of which a claim to legal professional 
privilege could be maintained in legal proceedings 
 
 
 

11. EXEMPT MINUTES 
RESOLVED that the exempt minutes of the meeting held on 7 February 
2012 be approved and signed as a correct record. 
 

12. CBH MANAGEMENT REVIEW 
The Chief Executive informed members that he had agreed with the Chair that 
this update could be taken in open session.  
 
The Chief Executive confirmed that he had carried out a management review of 
CBH as requested by Cabinet at their last meeting. He had concluded that the 
council and CBH would benefit from more two-way communication between the 
elected Members and the CBH Board. There was also a need for greater clarity 
on the role of council representative and observer on the CBH Board. The detail 
of these two conclusions would be picked up by the Director of Commissioning 
who would be producing a report for Cabinet in June regarding the governance 
arrangements for CBH. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
Chairman 

Page 6



Cabinet promoting cheltenham fund  17 April 2012 
 Page 1 of 5 Last updated 04 April 2012 
 

 
Cheltenham Borough Council 

Cabinet – 17 April 2012 
Promoting Cheltenham Fund 2012 

 
Accountable member Cllr. Steve Jordan, Leader of the Council 
Accountable officer Richard Gibson, Strategy and Engagement Manager 
Accountable scrutiny 
committee 

Economy and Business Improvement Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

Ward(s) affected All 
Key Decision No 
Executive summary Promoting Cheltenham Fund is a pot of funding to support events, projects 

and initiatives that will stimulate economic and business growth in 
Cheltenham. The 2011 round was launched in July 2011 and on 18 October 
2011, Cabinet agreed to allocate £150,100 from the Promoting Cheltenham 
Fund pot worth £179,006.  
 
This left a sum of £28,900 which was to have been allocated as part of a 
second tranche in March 2012. A bid has been developed to use this 
funding to support the creation of a new tourism website for the borough.  
 
In the meantime, the council’s agreed budget for 2012-13 included an 
additional sum of £141,500 for the Promoting Cheltenham Fund. Cabinet 
are asked to consider the proposed application guidelines and process for 
allocating this funding.  
 
To support Cabinet making decisions on the fund, a review of the funding 
has been carried out. 
 

Recommendations Cabinet to note the review of projects funded from the 2011 round – 
see appendix 2.  
Cabinet to consider whether to approve the proposal to use £25,000 
from the 2011 Promoting Cheltenham Fund to support the creation of a 
new tourism website – see appendix 3. 
Cabinet to approve the guidelines and process for allocating the 2012 
Promoting Cheltenham Funds – see appendix 4. 
 

 

Agenda Item 5
Page 7



Cabinet promoting cheltenham fund  17 April 2012 
 Page 2 of 5 Last updated 04 April 2012 
 

Financial implications The fund comprises £141,500 from the government’s new homes bonus to 
support events, projects and initiatives that will stimulate economic and 
business growth in Cheltenham 
 
Contact officer: Andrew Sherbourne 
Principal Accounting Technician 
E-mail: andrew.sherbourne@cheltenham.gov.uk 
Tel no: 01242 264337 

Legal implications The grants will be formalised by agreement based on the Community 
Giving Grant template. 
 
Contact officer: Donna Ruck 
E-mail: donna.ruck@tewkesbury.gov.uk  
Tel no: 01684 272695.  

HR implications 
(including learning and 
organisational 
development)  

None 
 

Key risks If grant funding is allocated to an organisation that subsequently goes onto 
use the funding on a fraudulent basis – see appendix 1 

Corporate and 
community plan 
Implications 

The proposed allocations set out in appendix 2 will enable the council to 
deliver on the following outcomes: 
• Cheltenham has a strong and sustainable economy 
• Our residents enjoy a strong sense of community. 
• Arts and culture are used as a means to strengthen communities, 

strengthen the economy and enhance and protect our environment. 
 
 

Environmental and 
climate change 
implications 

None identified 

1. Background 
1.1 On 26 Jul 2011, Cabinet agreed to launch the Promoting Cheltenham Fund which was a pot of 

funding worth £179,000 to support events, projects and initiatives that would stimulate economic 
and business growth in Cheltenham. The funding would be allocated in two tranches; phase 1 
was launched at the end of July with a closing date of Friday 30th September. 

1.2 Organisations across Cheltenham were invited to apply for a single award typically up to a 
maximum of £20,000 though larger bids for multiple events could be considered. 

1.3 Organisations were asked to deliver one or more of the following outcomes: 
• Increased visitor numbers; 
• Increased new business investment; 
• Increased retention, investment and expansion of existing businesses; 
• Increased recognition of the Cheltenham brand on a national/international scale. 

1.4 The guidelines stated that successful projects must produce economic outputs which were 
measurable (e.g. the number of attendees; revenue generated for the organisation, revenue 
generated for other businesses) but also have lasting economic benefits for Cheltenham and the 
local community.  

1.5 In total 19 applications were received, with a cumulative request for £409,000, which were 

Page 8



Cabinet promoting cheltenham fund  17 April 2012 
 Page 3 of 5 Last updated 04 April 2012 
 

assessed by the grant assessment panel which met on Friday 7th October. The panel comprised 
the Leader of the Council, the Cabinet Member for Finance and Community Development, the 
Cabinet Member for Sport and Culture, Cllrs. Tim Cooper and Malcolm Stennett from the 
Economic and Business Improvement O+S Committee and John Forward and John Leamon from 
Cheltenham Business Partnership.  

1.6 On 18 October, Cabinet agreed to allocate £150,100 to 14 projects, leaving an unallocated sum 
of £28,900. A review has been carried out of these projects and this is attached as appendix 2.  

2. Issues arising from the review 
2.1 Overall the projects are progressing well; the Pittville Christmas Ice Rink project did not proceed 

due to concerns from local residents. The applicant was given an opportunity to set out a case for 
retaining the £10k allocation fo
[...]
ion guidelines and process for 2012 
4.1 The application guidelines (see appendix 4) are mostly unchanged from 2011 with the exception 

of an additional outcome to support: 
• “The increased recognition, viability and sustainability of local commercial areas” 

4.2 This is in response to the feedback received from traders operating in areas like Montpellier and 
the Suffolks who, as independent traders, are finding it more challenging to survive.  

4.3 If approved by Cabinet, the grant round will commence on 20th April and will close on 29th June, 
allowing 10 weeks for applications to be prepared and submitted. This would enable decisions to 
be made at the Cabinet meeting on 17th July 2012.  

5. Opportunities for bidding 
5.1 The Promoting Cheltenham Fund does provide an opportunity for bidders to come forward with 

projects that could address some of the issues that have been raised recently by elected 
Members.  

5.2 There is a strong desire amongst elected Members to create a lasting reminder of the Queen’s 
Diamond Jubilee and that this could be supported from the Promoting Cheltenham Fund to 
enable this to happen. 

5.3 There has also been a lot of interest amongst elected Members to use the Promoting Cheltenham 
Fund to encourage the design, production and marketing of a Cheltenham “bag for life” that would 
address the issues of plastic bags.  

5.4 Officers will be able to offer more information for organisations wishing to come forward with 
Diamond Jubilee or plastic bag projects. 

 
 
Report author Richard Gibson, Strategy and Engagement Manager, 01242 235354, 

richard.gibson@cheltenham.gov.uk 
Appendices 1. Risk assessment 

2. Review of Promoting Cheltenham Fund projects 2011 
3. Proposal from Cheltenham Tourism for new website 
4. Application guidelines and process for 2012 

Background information  
 

Page 10



   
$jinzuqkk.doc Page 5 of 5 Last updated 04 April 2012 
 

Risk Assessment                  Appendix 1  
 

The risk Original ri
[...]
create new and lasting economic benefits to Cheltenham. 

 
• The project’s lasting benefits to the community – once the project’s life-span 

has expired, what continuing benefits are likely to flow from the existence of the 
project. 

 
• For projects that will run beyond the initial 12 months, how the organisation 

will ensure the sustainability of financial support. 
 
• How your project is not solely reliant on public funding – the project budget 

should illustrate how you plan to raise additional financial support or support in-
kind to complement the grant funding from the Council. 

 
• If your project is eligible for other funding, how the Promoting Cheltenham Grant 

Fund will complement and add value to those other sources of funds. 
 
Possible timescales 
 
Agreement from Cabinet -17th April 
 
 
Grant programme opened – 20th April 
 
 
Closing date for applications – (+ 10 weeks) 29th June 
 
 
Assessment panel – 1st week in July 
 
 
Agreement from Cabinet – 17th July 
 

Page 24



 

   

$hgzmkdki.doc Page 1 of 6 Last updated 04 April 2012 
 

Cheltenham Borough Council 
Cabinet – 17 April 2012 

Approval of draft "Policy on Measures to Control Street Scene 
Activities in Cheltenham - Street Trading, Objects on the Highway 

and Charitable Collections" for consultation 
 

Accountable member Cabinet Member Housing and Safety - Councillor Klara Sudbury   
Accountable officer Director of Culture and Wellbeing – Sonia Phillips 
Accountable scrutiny 
committee 

Social & Community Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Ward(s) affected All 
Key Decision No  
Executive summary The Council is responsible for the regulation and control of street trading, 

objects on the highway and charitable collections in the borough.   
This report seeks approval from Cabinet to approve a revised draft policy for 
the purpose of consultation. 

Recommendations That Cabinet RESOLVE to approve the draft “Policy on Measures to 
Control Street Scene Activities in Cheltenham 
[...]
d directly outside the premises, immediately adjacent to the front of the 

premises or in the case of premises that do not have a street frontage, immediately adjacent to 
the entrance to the premises; 

3.11 The board must not obstruct safe passage for all highway users, emergency or service vehicles 
or interfere with sight lines for any road users.  (Breach of this condition will result in the board 
being removed immediately.) 

 

Page 93



Page 94
This page is intentionally left blank



 

   

February budget monitoring report 17-4-2012 Page 1 of 12 Last updated 03 April 2012 
 

Cheltenham Borough Council 
Cabinet – 17 April 2012 

Budget Monitoring Report 2011/12 – position as at February 2012 
 

Accountable member Councillor John Webster, Cabinet Member for Finance and Community 
Development 

Accountable officer Paul Jones, Head of Financial Services 
Accountable scrutiny 
committee 

All 

Ward(s) affected All 
Key Decision No 
Executive summary To update Members on the council’s current financial position for 2011/12 

based on the monitoring exercise at the end of February 2012. The report 
covers the council’s revenue, capital, treasury management and the housing 
revenue account. The report identifies any known variations to the 2011/12 
revised budget and a position statement on major schemes. 

Recommendations 1. Note the contents of this report including the key projected 
variances to the revised 2011/12 budget and the projected total 
budget saving of £302,700.   

 
Financial implications  As detailed throughout this report. 

Contact officer: Sarah Didcote,  sarah.didcote@cheltenham.gov.uk, 
01242 264125 

Legal implications None directly arising from this report. 
Contact officer: Peter Lewis,   Peter.Lewis@tewkesbury.gov.uk,     
01684 272695 

HR implications 
(including learning and 
organisational 
development)  

Directors and HR Advisors have worked together to ensure vacancies are 
managed effectively, via the vacancy authorisation process.    
Contact officer:   Julie McCarthy ,   
 julie.mccarthy@cheltenham.gov.uk, 01242 264355 

Key risks As outlined in Appendix 1. 
Corporate and 
community plan 
Implications 

Key elements of the budget are aimed at delivering the corporate 
objectives within the Corporate Business Plan. 

Environmental and 
climate change 
implications 

None. 

Agenda Item 7
Page 95



 

   

February budget monitoring report 17-4-2012 Page 2 of 12 Last updated 03 April 2012 
 

1. Background 
1.1 This report provides the last monitoring position statement for the financial year 2011/12. The 

purpose of this report is to notify Members of the anticipated outturn position for 2011/12 including 
any known requests for budgets to be carried forward into 2012/13.   

1.2 The budget monitoring report to the end of August 2012 projected an overspend for the year of 
£476,400. As a result of that projection, officers were instructed to reduce spend on supplies and 
services to essentials for the remainder of the financial year.  

1.3 This measure enabled the council to address the potential in year budget deficit and deliver a 
revised balanced budget which does not require a contribution from general balances. It is 
pleasing to note that the anticipated outturn position will deliver a saving of £302,700 against this 
revised budget, equating to 2.1% of the 2011/12 net budget requirement of £14,077k. 

1.4 A number of savings are the result of delays or slippage in carrying out particular tasks which are 
still necessary and will need to be completed in the 2012/13 financial year. Where this applies, 
requests for carry forwards are noted in this report. 

2. Net revenue position 
2.1 The table below summarises the net impact of the variances identified on the overall 2011/12 

revised budget position. 
 

Budget variances (Overspend) / 
Underspend 

£ 

para. ref: 

Commissioning  
Corporate Management 2,000 
Divisional Overheads 25,400 
Neighbourhood Management 10,400 
F
[...]
 th
e t
arg
et 
for
 th
e e
nd
 of
 

Fe
bru
ary
 bu
t th
e s
am
e a
s t
his
 tim
e l
as
t y
ea
r. W

e a
re 
op
tim
ist
ic 
tha
t w
e c
an
 ac
hie
ve
 

the
 ye
ar 
en
d t
arg
et 
of 
98
.80
%

Th
e a
rre
ars
 ou
tst
an
din
g a
re 
hig
he
r th
an
 th
e t
arg
et 
bu
t le
ss
 th
an
 at
 th
e s
am
e t
im
e 

las
t y
ea
r. W

e a
re 
mo
nit
ori
ng
 th
e p
os
itio
n c
los
ely
 an
d w
ork
ing
 w
ith
 an
y b
us
ine
ss
es
 

ha
vin
g d
iffic
ult
y i
n p
ay
ing
. T
he
 ye
are
nd
 ta
rge
t h
as
 no
w 
be
en
 in
cre
se
d t
o £
28
0k
 an
d 

we
 ar
e o
pti
mi
sti
c t
ha
t w
e c
an
 ac
hie
ve
 th
is.
  

Th
e c
urr
en
t y
ea
r c
oll
ec
tio
n r
ate
 is
 sl
igh
tly
 hi
gh
er 
tha
n t
he
 ta
rge
t a
nd
 hi
gh
er 
tha
n a
t 

the
 sa
me
 tim
e l
as
t y
ea
r. W

e a
re 
op
tim
ist
ic 
tha
t w
e w
ill a
ch
iev
e o
ur 
ye
ar 
en
d t
arg
et 

wh
ich
 is
 98
.21
%

Page 107



Page 108
This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the last meeting
	5 Promoting Cheltenham Fund 2012
	2012_04_17_CAB_Promoting_Cheltenham_Fund_App2
	2012_04_17_CAB_Promoting_Cheltenham_Fund_App3
	2012_04_17_CAB_Promoting_Cheltenham_Fund_App4

	6 Approval of the draft policy for consultation on measures to control streetscene activities in Cheltenham Œ street trading, etc
	2012_04_17_CAB_Street_Scene_App2
	2012_04_17_CAB_Street_Scene_App3
	2012_04_17_CAB_Street_Scene_App4
	2012_04_17_CAB_Street_Scene_App5
	2012_04_17_CAB_Steet_Scene_App6

	7 Quarterly Budget Monitoring Report
	2012_04_17_CAB_Quarterly_budget_monitoring_Appendix_2




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
 

 
- 1 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on. Tuesday, 29 May 2012 
 

Cabinet 
 

Tuesday, 17th April, 2012 
6.00  - 6.55 pm 

 
Attendees 

Councillors: Steve Jordan (Leader of the Council), John Rawson (Cabinet 
Member Built Environment), Klara Sudbury (Cabinet Member 
Housing and Safety), Andrew McKinlay (Cabinet Member Sport 
and Culture), John Webster (Cabinet Member Finance and 
Community Development), Roger Whyborn (Cabinet Member 
Sustainability) and Colin Hay (Cabinet Member Corporate 
Services) 
 

 
 

Minutes 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES 
None received. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
There were none. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 13 March be approved 
and signed as a correct record. 
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
No public questions or petitions were received. 
 

5. PROMOTING CHELTENHAM FUND 2012 
The Leader of the Council introduced the report which had been circulated with 
the agenda and explained that the Promoting Cheltenham fund had been 
introduced in 2011 to support events, projects and initiatives that would 
stimulate economic and business growth in Cheltenham. Feedback received to 
date had been positive. 
 
The Leader explained that the funding was to have been allocated in two 
tranches. However, an overwhelming response had been received with £150k 
out of £180k being allocated in the first phase. A bid has been developed to use 
the remaining funds of £28 000 to support the creation of a new tourism website 
for the town. 
 
The Cabinet Member Sport and Culture added that there were several issues 
with the current tourism website including poor navigation and inability to 
provide quick and reliable updates. In addition there was a need to respond to a 
changing web environment in terms of compatibility with handheld devices and 
responding to social networking sites. A new website would also provide key 



 
 
 

 

 
- 2 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Tuesday, 29 May 2012 
 

organisations in the town with an access portal. The Cabinet Member referred 
to questions raised by the Chamber of Commerce, the assessment panel and 
other partners, the responses to which were laid down in an updated paragraph 
3.7 circulated at the meeting. 
 
The Leader proposed an amendment to the end of recommendation 2 of the 
report to include that “any remaining funds be allocated to the 2012-2013 
scheme”. This was supported by members. He also referred to an addition to 
the criteria of the scheme to provide more flexibility to applicants with the 
following paragraph to appendix 4 of the report: “We would expect the projects 
to take place in Cheltenham, though we would consider projects that are 
delivered outside Cheltenham where there are direct benefits for the borough.” 
 
Members expressed their support for an updated tourism website which would 
generate business for the town. Encompassing new technology was welcomed 
in terms of mobile capability, not just for the tourists of Cheltenham but for those 
living in the town. 
 
The Cabinet Member Sustainability made particular reference to Section 5.4 
and encouraged bids in respect of the design, production and marketing of a 
Cheltenham bag for life which had generated great interest among elected 
members. 
 
The Leader of the Council referred to the timescales outlined for the new 
scheme in Appendix 4 of the report and encouraged people to come forward 
with bids. 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 

1. The review of projects funded from the 2011 round at appendix 2 
be noted. 

2. The proposal to use £25,000 from the 2011 Promoting Cheltenham 
Fund to support the creation of a new tourism website as laid down 
in appendix 3 be approved and any remaining funds be allocated to 
the 2012-2013 scheme. 

3. The guidelines and process for allocating the 2012 Promoting 
Cheltenham Funds as laid down in appendix 4 be approved. 

 
 

6. APPROVAL OF THE DRAFT POLICY FOR CONSULTATION ON 
MEASURES TO CONTROL STREETSCENE ACTIVITIES IN CHELTENHAM – 
STREET TRADING, ETC 
The Cabinet Member Housing and Safety introduced the report which sought 
approval for a revised draft policy on measures to control street scene activities 
in Cheltenham - Street trading, Objects on the Highway and Charitable 
Collections for the purpose of consultation. The revision aimed to ensure the 
policy was fit for purpose and as clear and transparent as possible. 
 
The Cabinet Member outlined the proposed policy changes as laid down in 
Appendix 4 and explained that there would be a 12 week consultation period. A 
list of consultees could be found in paragraph 7.2 of the report but she 
highlighted that this list was not exclusive. She added that Gloucestershire 



 
 
 

 

 
- 3 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Tuesday, 29 May 2012 
 

Association for Voluntary and Community Action (GAVCA) would be included in 
this list. 
 
Members welcomed the proposed changes to the policy and hoped it would 
provide clarity and flexibility to traders in the town. The contribution of street 
trading to the wellbeing of Cheltenham was recognised as too was the 
importance of smaller niche businesses which brought diversity to the town.  
Members would welcome feedback from the consultation process. 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The draft “Policy on Measures to Control Street Scene Activities in 
Cheltenham - Street Trading, Objects on the Highway and Charitable 
Collections” be approved for consultation. 
 

7. QUARTERLY BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 
The Cabinet Member Finance and Community Development updated Members 
on the council’s current financial position for 2011/12.  
 
He explained that the budget monitoring report to the end of August 2012 had 
projected an overspend of £476 400. The Senior Leadership Team were then 
instructed to reduce spend on supplies and services to essentials for the 
remainder of the financial year. The anticipated outturn position would deliver a 
saving of £302 700 against this revised budget after the Section 151 officer had 
agreed to carry over projects not completed during the financial year. The 
outturn figures would be available in June and full Council would then decide 
how the underspend should be deployed. 
 
The Cabinet Member Finance and Community Development highlighted that 
Business and Council tax collection rates had held up well despite the current 
economic difficulties and requested that finance officers make a comparison 
with similar sized authorities in their next report. 
 
The Cabinet Member Sport and Culture highlighted that under paragraphs 2.10 
and 2.11 of the report the underspends relating to the Town Hall and Pittville 
Pump Rooms was somewhat misleading. He clarified by saying that the 
underspends were not as a result of cuts to services but to service 
improvements as they strived to become as commercial an operation as 
possible and thus minimise public subsidy. 
 
The Cabinet Member Sustainability informed the meeting that in terms of 
operations the County Council would be cutting the highways budget by £35k. 
Officers were currently working hard to find savings to bridge this gap but there 
would be a £10k gap on highway maintenance which should be considered at 
outturn. 
 
Members commended finance officers on the projected outturn during this very 
difficult period and also paid tribute to the hard work of the Cabinet Member 
Finance and Community Development in delivering a revised balanced budget. 
 
As this was his final meeting as Cabinet member for Finance and Community 
Development Councillor Webster wished to put on record his thanks to the 



 
 
 

 

 
- 4 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Tuesday, 29 May 2012 
 

finance team for their hard work over the last three years. He warned that 
further tough decisions would have to be made again next year. 
 
 
 
RESOLVED THAT : 
 
The contents of this report including the key projected variances to the 
revised 2011/12 budget and the projected total budget saving of £302,700 
be noted.   
 

8. BRIEFING FROM CABINET MEMBERS 
The Cabinet Member Corporate Services reported that all data for GO Shared 
Services had now been loaded and the service was now on track despite early 
teething problems. The project had been receiving national attention and he 
wished to commend the cross authority project team. 
 
The Leader and Cabinet Member reiterated their thanks to the efforts made to 
establish GO and which would produce vital budget savings to protect services 
in the future. 
 

9. DECISIONS OF CABINET MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 
The Cabinet Member Finance and Community Development reported that he 
had made a decision that day to authorise the payment of a grant of £21 900 to 
Cheltenham Housing Aid Centre (CHAC)to provide an Assertive Outreach 
Service for 1 year. It also agreed in principle to the payment of a further grant to 
CHAC for the following 2 years, subject to CHAC complying with terms of the 
Conditional Offer of Grant agreement during year 1, CHAC’s ability to meet any 
additional grant award criteria the authority requires; and the availability of 
funding when the outturn report is considered by Cabinet and Full Council in 
June 2012, having regard to any competing spending priorities. 
 
 
 
On behalf of the Cabinet the Leader of the Council wished to thank all officers 
for their hard work for the Cabinet, the Council and the town. He also expressed 
his thanks to his Cabinet colleagues for their hard work and paid particular 
tribute to Councillor Hay who would be taking up the role as Mayor in the new 
municipal year and Councillor Webster who would be retiring as a councillor at 
the forthcoming election. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
Chairman 

 


